Building Info

Administration
Douglas Lindsay, Principal
(810) 667-2418 ext. 3115
dlindsay@lapeerschools.org

Megan Parks, Asst. Principal
(810) 667-2418 ext. 3112
mparks@lapeerschools.org
Students Last Name A-F

Kevin Wenzel, Asst. Principal
(810) 667-2418 ext. 3116
kwenzel@lapeerschools.org
Students Last Name G-N

Mike Smith, Athletic
Coordinator / Dean of
Students

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3133
msmith@lapeerschools.org
Students Last Name O-Z

Shadwin Spilski, AD / CFI
(810)667-2423 ext. 3203
sspilski@lapeerschools.org

Office Staff

Molly Boyd, Attendance Sec
(810) 667-2418 ext. 3111
mboyd@lapeerschools.org

Sharon Fisher, Head Sec
(810) 667-2418 ext. 3101
sfisher@lapeerschools.org

Lori Greene, Auxiliary Sec
(810) 667-2418 ext. 3120
Igreene@lapeerschools.org

Denise Loper, Athletic Sec.
(810) 667-2418 ext. 3102
dloper@lapeerschools.org

Kathy Aalbertsberg, Counseling
Sec. (810) 667-2418 ext. 3121
kaalbertsberg@lapeerschools.org

Resource Officer

A.J. Wetzel
(810) 667-2418 ext. 3113
awetzel@lapeerschools.org

Office Hours
August 1 - June 25
7:00am - 3:30pm
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Upcoming Events & Activities *Subject to Chan

e* (continued on pg. 4)

For the most recent up-
dates to athletic sched-
ules, please visit:
www.lapeerlightning.com

May 4

Varsity Tennis vs. Mt.
Pleasant HS (H) 4:00pm
Varsity Lacrosse vs.
Midland/HH Dow HS (H)
5:00pm

May 5

JV Golf vs. Grand Blanc
HS (H) 3:00pm

JV &V Softball vs. Lake
Orion (H) 4:00pm
Varsity Soccer vs. Car-
man-Ainsworth HS (H)
6:45pm

May 6

Sl/Staff Meeting,
2:15pm

Varsity Golf vs. Grand
Blanc HS (A) 3:00pm
Varsity Tennis vs. Da-
vison HS (H) 4:00pm
JV &V Softball vs. Sagi-
naw Heritage HS (A)
4:00pm

JV & V Baseball vs.
Saginaw Heritage HS
(H) 4:00pm

JV & V Soccer vs. HH
Dow HS (A) 5:00pm
Varsity Lacrosse vs.
Fenton/Linden (A)
7:00pm

May 7

Varsity Golf vs. Mt.
Pleasant (A) 9:00am
Boys & Girls Varsity
track vs. Corunna Invite
(A) 4:00pm

JV Softball vs. North
Branch HS (A) 4:00pm

May 8

Varsity Softball vs.
Swartz Creek HS (A)
Time: TBD

Varsity Golf vs. Mt.
Pleasant (H) 9:00am

May 10

JV Golf vs. Grand Blanc
HS (A) 3:00pm

JV Tennis vs. Oxford HS
(H) 4:00pm

Soccer vs. Davison HS
(A): JV-5:00pm, V-
6:45pm

May 11

JV &V Softball vs. Mid-
land HS (A) 4:00pm
Boys & Girls Varsity
Track vs. Grand Blanc,
Powers Catholic HS (A)
4:00pm

JV &V Baseball vs. Mid-
land HS (A) 4:00pm

May 12

JV Golf vs. HH Dow HS
(A) 3:00pm

V Golf vs. Grand Blanc
HS (A) 3:00pm

Girls Soccer vs. Mt.
Pleasant HS (A): JV—

5:00pm, V- 6:45pm
Varsity Lacrosse vs.
Goodrich HS (H) 6:00pm

May 13

Dept. Chair Meeting,
2:15pm

Varsity Tennis League
Match (A) 9:00am

JV & V Baseball vs. HH
Dow High School (H)
4:00pm

Varsity Softball vs. HH
Dow HS (A) 4:00pm

May 14

NHS Induction Cere-
mony

JV Golf vs. Oxford HS
(A) 3:00pm

Boys & Girls Varsity
Track-Davison Twilight
Classic (A) 4:00pm

Inside this issue:

Daily Schedule
Lightning Leaders
COVID Information
Counseling Corner
LV Students

Duel Enrollment/EC
Senior Events!

Clubs/Activity List

o O g g W iw NN



http://www.lapeerlightning.com/

The Lightning Update

Daily Schedules/Wellness Checks

Lapeer High School

Before School: Students/Parents use

the Parent

Screening Tool, and staff must use the MI Symp-

Center for Innovation

Two Hour Block Programs

toms app! 1st-2nd Period  7:25-9:10
1st Period 7:25-8:18 3rd-4th Period  9:55-11:40
2nd Period 8:23-9:16 5th-6th Period 12:25-2:10
iConnect 9:21-9:51
3rd Period 9:56-10:49
4th Period 10:54-12:14 A 10:49-11:19 Single Hour Programs

B 11:19-11:49 2nd Period 8:35-9:30

C 11:49-12:14 | 3rd Period 9:35-10:30
5th Period 12:19-1:12 6th Period 1:25-2:10
6th Period 1:17-2:10

May 2021 Lightning Leaders
Sophomore Junior Senior

Emma Lazzell

Jason Verhelle

Katrina Horn

Staff Member

Mr. Baumgart

Staff Member

Mrs. Koues

Please take a moment to
congratulate and thank our
Lightning Leaders!

These outstanding students
and staff members may
have received nominations
for various reasons, but all
contribute to making LHS
the best place to be!

Thank you for all that you
do #BoltUp
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Phase 4 Requirements: Facial Coverings & Other Changes

In order to comply with the phase
four requirements of returning to
school face to face, there will be
some noticeable changes from
years past in the way that we do
things here at LHS! Parents,
please use the daily Parent
Screening Tool before sending
students to school. Staff must all
use the MI Symptoms screening
app before enter any building.

*First, and foremost we need to do
our best to ensure the safety of
both our students and our staff me
members when in the building.
With that said, in phase four of this
plan, facial coverings are RE-
QUIRED. If you are choosing to
send your student to LHS for a
face-to-face learning experience,
you are choosing to send your
student to school in a facial cover-
ing. Students refusing to wear
proper facial coverings may not be
permitted access into the building!

There are many facial covering
options available such as the tradi-
tional mask, or the gaiter style
masks, but not that whatever facial
covering you choose, your child
must have both their mouth and

nose completely covered while in
the building. If your child does in
fact have a medical condition pro-
hibiting the use of a proper facial
covering please be sure to bring
that medical documentation signed
by a doctor into the main office.

Lapeer Community Schools does
offer virtual options to all students
and parents, so if you find yourself
in a position where you are unwill-
ing to send your student to school
in a proper facial covering, please
look into this option.

What else is happening at LHS to
keep our students and staff mem-
bers safe?

*There will be frequent cleaning of
all common areas throughout the
day, and sanitizing each evening.

*Proper handwashing will be taught
and breaks in the day will occur for
student to wash their hands fre-
quently.

*Adjustments to lunch will be made
to limit students coming together in
large groups.

*Classroom seating will be adjusted
to maximize the distance between
students and staff.

*Plexiglas dividers may be used in
some areas of classrooms where
division of students isn’t feasible.

*Students that may become ill during
the day will be provided an area
away from other students until a par-
ent arrives for transportation home;
students that become ill will not be
permitted to ride home on the school
bus.

*There will be limited occupancy
allowed into the building at a time for
events such as student orientation,
therefor orientation times will be ex-
tended.

*Bathrooms will be cleaned frequent-
ly and sanitized nightly so they are
ready before students come to
school and again throughout the day
while students are in the building.

*Classroom desks/tables will be san-
itized between each hour so stu-
dents will come in and sit at a pre-
cleaned desk/table each hour.

Counseling Corner

Contact Us: Kathy Aalbertsberg, Counseling Sec.  (810) 667-2418 ext. 3121  kaalbertsberg@lapeerschools.org

Counselors:

Julie Pecore Vacant Position Jan Ciaramella Jeff Lorenz

Students A-F Students (TBD) Students I-P Students G, H, & Q-Z

EMCAK EMC L-Z Community High School
LvP At-Risk (at LHS)

(810) 667-2418 ext. 3124 (810) 667-2418 ext. (810) 667-2418 ext. 3168 (810) 667-2418 ext. 3132

Jpecore@lapeerschools.org claramella@lapeerschools.org Jlorenz@Ilapeerschools.org




School Athletic
Clearance is a p
ALL athletes mu
through before th
of each new seas
The LHS athletic
has begun clearin
student-athletes fo
upcoming athletic
season, and will
continue throughout
reminder of the
year. Please see the
list below for
information required t
complete the athletic
process. Student-
athletes will NOT be
able to practice or
tryout for their sport
until all paperwork has
been turned in and they
have received their
athletic bracelet. For
questions, please
contact the LHS athletic
office.

Location: Lapeer High
School Athletic Office
(810) 667-2457

Required Steps:

e Turnin a Current
Physical (Dated
after April 15,
2020), if there isn’t
a current 2019-
2020 physical on
file.

Complete a
Medical
Emergency Card

inistrator

The Lightning Update

Events & ActiVities *SUbieCt to Chanqe* (continued from pg. 1)

May 17

e Varsity Golf: Chemical
City Invitational (A)
1:00pm

e JV Golf vs. Oxford HS
(A) 3:00pm

e Girls & Boys Varsity
Track, SVL South Mini
Jamboree (H) 4:00pm

e JV &V Baseball vs. Da-
vison HS (A) 4:00pm

e JV & Varsity Softball vs.
Davison HS (H) 4:00pm

e JV &V Soccer vs. Pow-
ers Catholic HS (A): JV—
4:30pm, V- 6:00pm

May 18

e Decision Day

e  Varsity Tennis vs. Sagi-
naw/Arthur Hill (H)
4:00pm

e JV Softball vs. Grand
Blanc HS (H) 4:00pm

e Varsity Lacrosse vs.
Fenton/Linden (H)
6:00pm

May 19

e Seniors— Last day of
Ed-Tech

e  Varsity Golf vs. Midland
HS, 3:00pm

e JV golf (H) 3:00pm

e Varsity Soccer vs.
Swartz Creek HS (H)
6:45pm

May 20

e  Seniors- Final Exams:
4th, 5th, & 6th Period

e PD, 2:15pm

e JV & Varsity Baseball vs.
Mt. Pleasant HS (A)
4:00pm

e JV &V Softball vs. Mt.
Pleasant HS (H) 4:00pm

May 21

e Seniors- Last Day of
School, and Final Ex-
ams: 1st, 2nd, & 3rd
Period

e PROM Night #1—
7:30pm-11:00pm @
LHS

e Boys & Girls Varsity
Track Regionals (A)
4:00pm

May 22
e Prom Night #2—7:30pm
-11:00pm @ LHS

May 24

e PAC Meeting, 6:00pm

e Varsity Golf (vs. Grand
Blanc/OLSM (A) 12:00pm

e JV Golf vs. Oxford HS
(H) 2:45pm

May 25

e Varsity Baseball vs.
Flushing (H) 4:00pm

e JV Baseball vs. Flushing
HS (A) 4:00pm

e JV Softball vs. Flushing
HS (A) 4:00pm

May 26

e JV Golf vs. Oxford HS
(H) 2:45pm

e Boys & Girls Varsity
Track SVL Championship
(A) 4:00pm

May 27
e ESC Meeting, 2:15pm

May 28

e Underclassmen Deadline
to request early Final
Exams

June 1

e  Graduation Practice:
Time/Place TBD

e Cap and Gown Distri-
bution: 1:15pm @ LHS
e Senior Honors Night:

6:00pm @ LHS

e Boys & Girls V Track vs.
Badar Classic (A)
4:00pm

June 2

e Baccalaureate, 6:00pm
@ LHS

June 3

e Swing Out/ Car Cruise:
Time & Location TBD

June 5
e Applications for Duel
Enrollment Deadline.

e Boys & Girls V Track
State Finals: Time and
Location TBD

June 6
e Graduation: Time &
Location TBD

June 9

e Final Exams (1st & 6th
Period- Full Day of
School

June 10
e 1/2 Day- Final Exams
(2nd & 3rd Period)

June 11

e 1/2 Day- Final Exams
(4th & 5th Period)

e Last Day of School
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‘ LV STUDENTS: Scheduling 2021/2022 \

1. Please watch the scheduling Power Point under Opportunity Night at
www.lapeerschools.org

2. Fill out the schedule request sheet (in Pencil) and bring it with you to meet with your coun-
selor.

3. Please call the counseling office to set up an appointment to come meet with your
students’ counselor: 810-667-2418

March 10: 7:30-2:00pm & 4:00-6:00pm, or March 11: 7:30-11:30am

Duel Enrollment / Early College

Please visit our counseling center to discuss duel enrollment and
early college options for next year, ASAP!

Duel enroliment applications must be in on or before June 5th!

SENIOR EVENTS!

. May 18- Decision Day
. May 19- Last Day of Ed-Tech
. May 20- Final Exams (4th, 5th, & 6th Period)
. May 21- Final Exams(1st, 2nd, & 3rd Period)
. May 21- Last Day/Early Release (released after ex-
ams)
. May 21- Prom Night #1
. Mau 22— Prom Night #2
. June 1- Graduation Practice/ Cap & Gown Distri-
bution
. June 1- Senior Honors Night
. June 2- Baccalaureate
. June 3- Swing Out/Car cruise
. June 6- Graduation
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Club and Activity Opportunities at LHS

Club Sponsor Contact Information

Anime Club Kim Tetmeyer ktetmeyer@lapeerschools.org

Art Club Vacant

Book Club Erin Koues ekoues@lapeerschools.org

Choir Christy Dodge cdodge@lapeerschools.org

Class Council (2021) Nichole Fidler nfidler@lapeerschools.org
Erin Lane elane@lapeerschools.org

Class Council (2022)

Megan De-Nise

Todd York

Mde-nise@lapeerschools.org

tyork@lapeerschools.org

Class Council (2023)

Michelle Sierakowski

msierakowski@lapeerschools.org

DECA Tom Brown tombrown@lapeerschools.org
Drama / Thespian Club Bill Spruytte bspruytte@lapeerschools.org
Environmental Club Cheryl Butterfield cbutterfield@lapeerschools.org
Game Club Chris Wasinski cwasinski@lapeerschools.org
Grow to Glow Nichole Fidler nfidler@lapeerschools.org
Guitar Club Oscar Rodriguez orodriguez@lapeerschools.org
HOSA Club Erin Lane elane@lapeerschools.org

Key Club Dawn Summerlee dsummerlee@lapeerschools.org
Language Club Mary Schweigel mschweigel@lapeerschools.org
LINKs Stacy Sahr ssahr@lapeerschools.org

Sommer Schons

sschons@lapeerschools.org

Marching Band

Dan Hundt

dhundt@lapeerschools.org

National Honor Society

Rejean Wolski

rwolski@lapeerschools.org

OMNI

Cheryl Butterfield

cbutterfield@lapeerschools.org

Film Photography Project Club

Chris Wasinski

cwasinski@lapeerschools.org

Quiz Bowl

Kim Kroll

kkroll@lapeerschools.org

Recycling Club

Theresa Roberts

troberts@lapeerschools.org

Robotics (Chimeras)

Jon Uren

jonruren@gmail.com

Robotics (Mechanical Joules)

Dawn Peskey

Robotics (Strike Zone)

Matt Schneider

schneidermatthew97 @gmail.com

Running Club

Tony Merlo

amerlo@lapeerschools.org

Science Olympiad

Nancy Lareau

Kim Kent

nlareau@]lapeerschools.org

kkent@lapeerschools.org

Ski Club

Dennis Behrens

Dawn Summerlee

dbehrens@lapeerschools.org

dsummerlee@lapeerschools.org

Spectrum Club

Denise Loper

dloper@lapeerschools.org

Student Council

Kendra Hurley

Megan DeNise

khurley@lapeerschoolsorg

mdenise@lapeerschools.org

Tennis Club

Oscar Rodriguez

orodriguez@lapeerschools.org

Yearbook

Sasha Patten

spatten@lapeerschools.org




